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Management Discussions and Analysis           
 

 

BUSINESS & OBJECTIVES 

 

The Company is primarily engaged in the marketing & distribution of petroleum products viz. Gasoline (M91 

& M95), diesel, aviation fuel, kerosene & lubricants. 

 

The Company operates with the following objectives: 

 

1) Improving shareholders net-worth and payment of consistent and fair returns 

2) Increasing the overall market share in all business areas & effectively addressing the prevailing  

    competition 

3) Improving the corporate image through better customer service and brand recognition 

4) Recruiting and empowering Omani youths 

5) Total commitment to the protection of Health, Safety, and Environment (HSE) 

 

 

BUSINESS OPERATIONS 

 

The Company operates its business through the following segments: 

 

1) Retail sales 

2) Commercial sales 

3) Other sales (including Aviation & lubricant sales). 

 

The performance of these major segments is discussed below: 

 

1) Retail sales   

 

The retail sales segment is the main revenue driver, accounting for almost 37 % of our business in 2021. 

 

New fuel stations were opened during the year, bringing the total number of service stations to 238. In 

addition, the Company opened new convenience stores and other service centers to enhance the retail 

sector's business, develop non-fuel revenues, and meet the increasing demand for these services. 

  

The Retail sales witnessed a remarkable improvement this year compared to the previous year. Sales 

volume has increased by 5% due to the gradual return to economic activity after easing the strict 

preventive measures to control the spread of the Covid-19 pandamic. 
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2) Commercial sales 

 

The Commercial segment is the second-largest business segment accounting for about 22% of the total 

revenue in 2021. Diesel fuel is the main product of this sector, and this sector is very competitive in the 

prices offered to customers and requires high efficiency in delivery. 

 

The sales volume of this sector has increased by 5% compared to the previous year due to the increase in 

demand for the Company's products by some major customers. However, despite improving this sector in 

general, the construction and infrastructure sector is still declining since the previous year.  

 

In late 2021, the Company won a new strategic project with one of the major companies operating in the 

oil and gas sector. 

 

3) Aviation sales 

 

The aviation sales volume witnessed a decrease during the year 2021 by 16% compared to 2020, mainly 

due to the restrictions on international travel. The sales volume of this sector is expected to increase with 

the return of airport traffic and the increase in the number of passengers 

 

4) Lubricants 

 

The lubricant business has shown positive growth due to improved marketing strategies. Besides, the 

Company started expanding its footprints in other countries. 

 

 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
 
 

    
2021 

(RO’000) 

2020 

(RO’000) 
Inc /(dec) Inc/(dec) % 

Sales   372,907         333,762     39,145  12% 

Cost of Sales  (350,067)       (313,673)    36,394  12% 

Gross profit     22,840           20,089       2,751  14% 

Other income       6,317             4,907       1,410  29% 

Total expenses    (26,397)         (24,133)      2,264  9% 

Net profit       2,760                863       1,897  220% 

          

Earnings per share (RO)     0.040           0.013       0.027  220% 

Book value per share (RO)       0.639             0.599       0.040  7% 

Retained earnings (RO’000)       32,792           30,032       2,760  9% 

Total equity (RO'000)     44,096           41,336       2,760  7% 
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Sales have increased to RO 372.9 million in 2021 (2020: RO 333.8 million), an increase of RO 39.1 
million (12%). The increase in sales is mainly attributed to the increase the retail and commercial 
sales volume as well as the increase in domestic fuel prices. 
 

Expenditures increased by RO 2.264 million (9%) mainly due to the increase in transportation costs, 
finance costs, employees costs, provisions for claims and expected credit losses, and income tax. The 
increase in finance income offset the increase in finance costs.  
 

Net profit after tax increased to RO 2.760 million in 2021 (2020: RO 0.863 million), an increase of RO 
1.897 million (220%) mainly due to the increase in sales and other income. 
 

Return on equity increased in 2021 compared with 2020 due to an increase in net profit in 2021. 
 
Below is a chart which indicates the net profit, dividend and net equity since 2016:  
 

 
 

 

HSE 

 

Al Maha always accords the highest priority to care for the environment and its protection. 

 

We are committed to conducting business with a strong environmental conscience, ensuring sustainable 

development, safe work places and enrichment of the quality of life of its employees, customers and the 

community. 

 

Compliance with safety systems & procedures and environmental laws is monitored at the unit, division, 

and corporate levels. The HSE activities of the Company are reviewed periodically in Board meetings. 

During the year safety audits were carried out at various offices and locations and various training 

programs were conducted across the Corporation covering safety-related topics. 
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HUMAN RESOURCES 

 

People form the greatest resource in Al Maha and investment in learning and development is given utmost 

importance. Throughout the year, we implemented series of training and learning programs for employees 

based on their individual needs and organizational requirements in order to enhance their skills. 

 

Our Omanisation level was 88.4% and the number of employees stood at 328 at the end of 2021. 

 

 

 

FUTURE OUTLOOK 

 

With the increase in global oil prices and positive expectations for GDP growth, reduced restrictions on 

movement, and a high rate of immunization against the Covid-19 virus locally and internationally, reasonable 

expectations indicate optimism for positive growth of the Company’s business under its strategy to take 

advantage of emerging opportunities in the changing business environment.   

   

 

 

 


